OFFICE OF THE FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY (Appointed under the Right to Information Act, 2005) The Institute of Company Secretaries of India ICSI House, C-36, Sector-62, Institutional Area, Noida - 201 309 (U.P.)

Appeal No. 50/2021

IN THE MATTER OF:

Disha Agarwal Ward no. 8, Netaji Road, Dhekiajuli, District- Sonitpur- 784110 Assam Appellant

Vs.

Central Public Information Officer
The Institute of Company Secretaries of India,
C-37, Sector 62, NOIDA- 201309

Respondent

Date of Order: 16th June, 2021

ORDER

- The Appellant has filed first appeal on 03.06.2021 under Section 19(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005 in connection with query Ref. No. RTI ICSOI/R/E/21/01678 dated 13.04.2021 against the Central Public Information Officer (CPIO) (hereinafter referred to as Respondent) of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India.
- 2. The Appellant vide his application dated 21.03.2021 has requested to provide information through RTI.
- 3. The Appellant has informed in the instant appeals that "Details not provided".
- 4. The reply of the Respondent against the instant appeal is as under: -

"The information sought has been provided to the appellant vide Email dated 13.04.2021 in which a web-link, Username and Password has been provided to the RTI applicant (appellant herein) to download and view the answer copies (Copy of email supplying the requisite information is attached hereunder please). If the appellant could not access the information, the Username and Password can be reactivated. Delay in filing of appeal may be condoned in view of Covid-19 situation without creating precedence."

- 5. This Office has carefully considered the application, the response, the appeal and the records made available and finds that the matter can be decided based on the material available on record.
- 6. This Office concurs with the submissions of the Respondent. In case, the user name & password has not been received, the appellant may approach the respondent within 03 days of issue of this order.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of.

Sd/-

(Ankur Yadav) First Appellate Authority

Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Disha Agarwal
 Ward no. 8,
 Netaji Road, Dhekiajuli,
 District- Sonitpur- 784110
 Assam
- Shri Santosh Kumar Sharma
 Central Public Information Officer
 The Institute of Company Secretaries of India
 C-37, Sector 62, NOIDA- 201309
- 3. Directorate of IT For publishing on the website

Letter :: Request Disposed Off

Print

Government of India The Institute of Company Secretaries of India ICSI House, C-37, Sector-62, NOIDA,, Uttar Pradesh

Dated: 13/04/2021

To

Ms. Disha Agarwal Ward no. 8, Netaji road, Dhekiajuli, District- Sonitpur PIN code-784110, Assam 784110

Registration Number: ICSOI/R/E/21/01678

Dear Sir/Madam

I am to refer to your Request for Information under RTI Act 2005, received vide letter dated 21/03/2021 and to say that the information sought has been supplied to you at your email registered with ICSI.

In case, you want to go for an appeal in connection with the information provided, you may appeal to the Appellate Authority indicated below within *thirty days* from the date of receipt of this letter.

Ankur Yadav

FAA & Joint Secretary (Senior Grade)

Address: ICSI House, C-36, Sector-62, NoidaUttar Pradesh

Phone No.: 0120-4522012

Yours faithfully

(Santosh Kumar Sharma) CPIO & Director Phone No.: 0120-4522024 Email: S.Sharma@icsi.edu